
Dispute Resolution Services 

  Residential Tenancy Branch 

Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes CNC, DRI, FF 

Introduction 

This hearing convened to deal with the tenants’ application for dispute resolution 

(application) seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act). The tenants 

applied for an order cancelling a One Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause (Notice/1 

Month Notice) issued by the landlord, to dispute a rent increase that is above the 

amount allowed by law, and to recover the cost of the filing fee. 

The tenants, the tenant’s agent (agent), and the landlords attended the hearing, the 

hearing process was explained, and they were given an opportunity to ask questions 

about the hearing process.  All parties were affirmed. 

Thereafter the parties were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally and 

to refer to relevant documentary evidence submitted prior to the hearing, and make 

submissions to me.  The tenants’ evidence shows the landlords were served their 

application and attached evidence by registered mail, and they said the mail was 

collected.  The tenants confirmed receipt of the landlords’ evidence. 

I have reviewed all oral, written, and other evidence before me that met the 

requirements of the Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules of Procedure (Rules). 

However, not all details of the parties’ respective submissions and or arguments are 

reproduced in this Decision. Further, only the evidence specifically referenced by the 

parties and relevant to the issues and findings in this matter are described in this 

Decision, per Rule 3.6. 

Words utilizing the singular shall also include the plural and vice versa where the 

context requires. 



  Page: 2 

 

 

Preliminary Issues and Procedural Matters – 

 

Rule 2.3 requires that claims made in the application be related to each other and 

further, that I may dismiss unrelated claims with or without leave to reapply. I find the 

additional claim of disputing a rent increase is unrelated to the primary issue of 

disputing the 1 Month Notice. I therefore dismiss the tenants’ dispute of an additional 

rent increase, with leave to reapply. Leave to reapply is not an extension of any 

applicable time limit. 

 

Additionally, despite being cautioned multiple times against interruptions during the 

hearing, the landlord, SSB, continued to interrupt throughout the explanation of the 

hearing process and discussions of preliminary issues.  These cautions included 

informing the landlord of my ability to mute the landlord.  As the landlord continued to 

interrupt, I placed the landlord on mute to continue explaining the hearing process and 

discussions. This meant the landlord could continue to listen to the hearing, but his 

portion of the hearing was muted.  

 

The landlord was returned fully to the hearing when it was time for the landlord to 

provide their evidence in support of the 1 Month Notice.  The landlord was not muted 

further from that point. 

 

 Issue(s) to be Decided 

 

Has the landlord submitted sufficient evidence to support the 1 Month Notice? 

 

Should the Notice be cancelled or enforced? 

 

Background and Evidence 

 

The written tenancy agreement shows a tenancy start date of December 15, 2015, for a 

monthly rent of $2,500.  Filed in evidence was the written tenancy agreement. 

 

Current monthly rent is $3,400, which was increased by $700 when the tenants took 

over the additional basement portion of the residential property in 2016 as part of their 

tenancy. The rental unit comprises the entire home, consisting of 6 bedrooms, 4 full 

bathrooms and 2 ½ stories. 

 









  Page: 6 

 

 

Analysis 

 

Upon review of the 1 Month Notice to End Tenancy, I find the Notice to be completed in 

accordance with the requirements of section 52 of the Act.   

 

Where a Notice to End Tenancy comes under dispute, the landlord has the burden to 

prove the tenancy should end for the reason(s) indicated on the Notice.  Where more 

than one reason is indicated on the Notice the landlord need only prove one of the 

reasons.   

 

Where one party provides a version of events in one way, and the other party provides 

an equally probable version of events, without further evidence, the party with the 

burden of proof has not met that burden. 

 

Rule 7.17 states the arbitrator has the authority to determine the relevance, necessity, 

and appropriateness of evidence. 

 

In addressing the landlords’ claim that the tenants have sublet the rental unit, I find the 

landlord submitted insufficient evidence to support this claim.  Under the Act, subletting 

means that a tenant enters into a tenancy agreement with sub-tenants, but retain their 

tenancy agreement with the landlord. The tenants would have to have moved out to 

allow the sub-tenants to live in the property. The tenants still reside in the property, so 

there is no sub-tenancy. I find the landlord submitted insufficient evidence that the 

tenants have sublet the rental unit. 

 

As to the second cause on the 1 Month Notice, I have considered the actions of the 

landlords. I accept the tenants’ evidence that they have had international students stay 

in the rental unit since 2017 and I find that the landlords knew and even suggested that 

international students stay there.  I find this as the evidence was undisputed by the 

landlord, despite being given the opportunity to provide rebuttal statements. 

 

This leads me to conclude that the landlord has not had an issue with the international 

students staying in the rental unit and further, that the landlord has known of the 

additional children since 2019, when the last child was born and has done nothing to 

end the tenancy based upon an allegation of unreasonable number of occupants. This 

is in effect a waiver of any rights of enforcement under the Act. For this reason, I find 

the landlords did not consider there were an unreasonable number of occupants in the 

rental unit and their 1 Month Notice fails on this basis. 



  Page: 7 

 

 

 

I find the tenants submitted sufficient evidence to show that the motivating factor in the 

landlords issuing the 1 Month Notice was due to the tenants’ refusal of a rent increase 

far above the allowed amount.  Directly after the tenants’ refusal of the $600 per month 

increase, the landlord served the 1 Month Notice. This is supported by the tenants’ 

documentary evidence, which includes text messages from the landlord and the timing 

of the 1 Month Notice after the rejection of the $600 rent increase.  

 

As a result of the above, I find the landlords have submitted insufficient evidence to 

support either cause listed on the 1 Month Notice dated February 8, 2023. 

 

Therefore, I grant the tenants’ application and order the 1 Month Notice dated February 

8, 2023, is cancelled and of no force or effect.  The tenancy continues until it may 

otherwise legally end under the Act. 

 

As the tenant’s application had merit, I grant the tenants the recovery of the $100 filing 

fee. I authorize the tenants a one-time rent reduction in the amount of $100 from a future 

month’s rent in full satisfaction of the recovery of the cost of the filing fee.  The tenants 

should inform the landlord when making this deduction so that the landlord has no 

grounds to serve a 10 Day Notice in that event. 

 

Information for the landlords 

 

During the hearing, the tenants spoke about the landlords coming into the rental unit 

many times unannounced. I remind the landlords of section 29 of the Act. A landlord 

may not enter a tenant’s rental unit without giving a proper written notice of entry to do 

so.  Among other requirements, section 29(1)(b)(ii) of the Act requires that the notice of 

entry must be made at least 24 hours prior to the planned entry, contain the purpose for 

entering, which must be reasonable, and provide a specific time and date.   

 

The written notice to enter the rental unit, which must be at least 24 hours in advance, 

and in consideration of the deemed service provisions of section 90 of the Act.  If the 

landlord chooses to attach the notice of entry to the tenant’s door, the tenant is not 

deemed to have received that notice for 3 days and the entry may then not be earlier 

than 24 hours later.  If the landlord chooses to send the notice by registered mail, the 

tenant is not deemed to have received the notice for 5 days and the entry may then not 

be earlier than 24 hours later. 

 



Page: 8 

Conclusion 

The 1 Month Notice is cancelled and of no force or effect. 

The tenants have been granted recovery of the filing fee of $100. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. Pursuant to 

section 77(3) of the Act, a decision or an order is final and binding, except as otherwise 

provided in the Act. 

Dated: April 05, 2023 


